



# SUPREME PETROCHEM LTD

## Regd. Office :

Solitaire Corporate Park, Building No. 11, 5th Floor, 167, Guru Hargovindji Marg,  
Andheri-Ghatkopar Link Road, Chakala, Andheri (East), Mumbai-400 093. INDIA  
© : 91-22-6709 1900 Fax - 022 - 4005 5681 • CIN : L23200MH1989PLC054633  
Website : www.supremepetrochem.com • Email : corporate@spl.co.in

Ref: CFA/CS/18/AGM\_36/2025-2026

October 24, 2025

BSE Limited  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
1st Floor, Dalal Street,  
**Mumbai - 400 001**  
**Script Code - 500405**

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd  
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex  
Bandra East,  
**Mumbai - 400 051**  
**Script Code - SUPPETRO**

Dear Sir,

**Sub: Submission of outcome of the Board Meeting and Financial Results of the Company for the Second Quarter and Half year ended September 30, 2025, pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on Friday, October 24, 2025 at Solitaire Corporate Park, Building No. 11, 5th Floor, 167, Guru Hargovindji Marg, Chakala, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 093 have inter-alia transacted/approved the following matters:


- (i) The Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results (UFR) of the Company for the 2<sup>nd</sup> Quarter/Half Year Ended September 30, 2025 including the respective Statement of Assets and Liabilities and Cash Flow Statement pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. The aforesaid UFR of the Company as approved by the Board and Limited Review Report (LRR) thereto, as issued by the Statutory Auditors of the Company, are being submitted herewith duly signed for taking on your records.
- (ii) Declared Interim Dividend of Rs.2.50 per equity share of the Company (viz. 125%) for the Financial Year 2025-2026 on its paid-up equity share capital (consisting of 188041342 equity shares of Rs.2/- each) entailing an outgo of Rs.4701.03 Lakhs.
- (iii) Fixed Friday, October 31, 2025 as the "Record Date" for the purpose of eligibility of members for the aforesaid Interim Dividend.

The meeting commenced at 3.30 p.m. and ended at 17.25 p.m.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully

For SUPREME PETROCHEM LTD

  
D. N. MISHRA  
COMPANY SECRETARY





# SUPREME PETROCHEM LTD

Regd. Office :

Solitaire Corporate Park, Building No. 11, 5th Floor, 167, Guru Hargovindji Marg,  
Andheri-Ghatkopar Link Road, Chakala, Andheri (East), Mumbai-400 093. INDIA  
© : 91-22-6709 1900 Fax - 022 - 4005 5681 • CIN : L23200MH1989PLC054633  
Website : www.supremepetrochem.com • Email : corporate@spl.co.in

## SUPREME PETROCHEM LTD

Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended September 30, 2025

(Rs. in Lakhs, except earnings per equity share data)

Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated		
	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Previous Year Ended	Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended
	(Unaudited)			(Unaudited)		(Audited)	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)
	30.09.2025	30.06.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	31.03.2025	30.09.2025	30.06.2025	30.09.2025
1 REVENUE									
Revenue from Operations									
(a) Sale of products	1,09,462.43	1,38,273.21	1,50,044.48	2,47,735.64	3,07,058.99	6,00,159.64	1,11,222.92	1,39,809.72	2,51,032.64
(b) Other Operating Income	552.75	381.08	511.75	933.83	846.07	2,177.88	552.75	381.08	933.83
Total Revenue from Operations (Net)	1,10,015.18	1,38,654.29	1,50,556.23	2,48,669.47	3,07,905.06	6,02,337.52	1,11,775.67	1,40,190.80	2,51,966.47
Other Income	883.55	1,506.39	1,655.26	2,389.94	3,942.40	7,316.30	871.90	1,523.62	2,395.52
TOTAL INCOME	1,10,898.73	1,40,160.68	1,52,211.49	2,51,059.41	3,11,847.46	6,09,653.82	1,12,647.57	1,41,714.42	2,54,361.99
2 EXPENSES									
(a) Cost of materials consumed	74,725.07	95,990.07	90,852.44	1,70,715.14	1,90,110.06	3,81,274.12	75,830.39	95,987.83	1,72,818.22
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	21,732.08	24,443.11	39,458.94	46,175.19	71,345.83	1,31,898.17	21,946.20	24,566.80	46,513.00
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	(3,123.71)	(2,106.88)	(1,041.75)	(5,230.59)	(109.52)	(606.01)	(3,134.03)	(2,134.95)	(5,268.98)
(d) Employee benefits expense	1,616.56	1,728.08	1,599.14	3,344.64	3,263.43	6,402.32	1,708.37	1,826.88	3,535.25
(e) Finance costs	285.62	302.01	284.64	587.63	598.54	1,241.39	299.22	316.07	615.29
(f) Depreciation and amortization expenses	1,838.32	1,820.25	1,695.73	3,658.57	3,340.11	6,793.88	1,853.28	1,837.70	3,700.98
(g) Other expenses	7,310.41	7,128.71	7,163.26	14,439.12	14,656.71	30,107.21	7,552.62	7,303.38	14,856.00
TOTAL EXPENSES	1,04,384.35	1,29,305.35	1,40,012.40	2,33,689.70	2,83,205.16	5,57,111.08	1,06,066.05	1,30,703.71	2,36,769.76
3 Profit before tax (1-2)	6,514.38	10,855.33	12,199.09	17,369.71	28,642.30	52,542.74	6,581.52	11,010.71	17,592.23
4 Tax Expense									
(a) Current tax	920.00	2,668.00	3,243.03	3,588.00	7,403.03	13,248.54	965.40	2,705.28	3,670.68
(b) Deferred tax charge	774.58	95.09	(78.14)	869.67	10.57	241.72	768.79	100.38	869.17
5 Profit after tax (3-4)	4,819.80	8,092.24	9,034.20	12,912.04	21,228.70	39,052.48	4,847.33	8,205.05	13,052.38
6 Other Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) Attributable to:									
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss									
(a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans	54.49	13.34	76.82	67.83	9.87	38.79	54.16	13.00	67.16
(b) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(13.71)	(3.36)	(19.33)	(17.07)	(2.48)	(9.76)	(13.61)	(3.27)	(16.88)
Total Other Comprehensive Income/ (Loss)	40.78	9.98	57.49	50.76	7.39	29.03	40.55	9.73	50.28
7 Total Comprehensive Income for the period (5-6)	4,860.58	8,102.22	9,091.69	12,962.80	21,236.09	39,081.51	4,887.88	8,214.78	13,102.66
8 Net Profit/(Loss) Attributable to:									
(a) Owners of the Company	4,819.80	8,092.24	9,034.20	12,912.04	21,228.70	39,052.48	4,829.02	8,182.49	13,011.51
(b) Non-Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	18.31	22.56	40.87
9 Other Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) Attributable to:									
(a) Owners of the Company	40.78	9.98	57.49	50.76	7.39	29.03	40.60	9.78	50.38
(b) Non-Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	(0.05)	(0.05)	(0.10)
10 Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) Attributable to:									
(a) Owners of the Company	4,860.58	8,102.22	9,091.69	12,962.80	21,236.09	39,081.51	4,869.62	8,192.27	13,061.89
(b) Non-Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	18.26	22.51	40.78
11 Paid-up Equity Share Capital	3,760.83	3,760.83	3,760.83	3,760.83	3,760.83	3,760.83	3,760.83	3,760.83	3,760.83
12 Other Equity						2,19,368.01			
13 Earnings per shares (Rs.)									
(a) Basic	2.57	4.30	4.80	6.87	11.29	20.77	2.57	4.35	6.92
(b) Diluted	2.57	4.30	4.80	6.87	11.29	20.77	2.57	4.35	6.92
Nominal value of share (Rs.)	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00



MP



ISO 9001:2015  
ISO 14001:2015  
ISO 45001:2018  
**BUREAU VERITAS**  
Certification



**AEO**  
भारतीय सीमा शुल्क  
INDIAN CUSTOMS

Certificate No. INAAACS7249C3F258





# SUPREME PETROCHEM LTD

Regd. Office :

Solitaire Corporate Park, Building No. 11, 5th Floor, 167, Guru Hargovindji Marg,  
Andheri-Ghalkopar Link Road, Chakala, Andheri (East), Mumbai-400 093, INDIA  
☎ : 91-22-6709 1900 Fax - 022 - 4005 5681 • CIN : L23200MH1989PLC054633

Website : www.supremepetrochem.com • Email : corporate@spl.co.in

Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Assets and Liabilities						(Rs. in Lakhs)
Particulars				STANDALONE		CONSOLIDATED
				As at September 30, 2025	As at March 31, 2025	As at September 30, 2025
				Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited
ASSETS						
1	Non-Current Assets					
	(a)	Property, Plant and Equipment		1,35,466.73	69,066.87	1,36,905.68
	(b)	Capital Work-in-Progress		4,138.30	58,084.27	4,168.30
	(c)	Intangible Assets under Development		-	69.85	-
	(d)	Right-to-use Assets		12,939.56	12,137.52	12,939.56
	(e)	Other Intangible Assets		169.19	88.43	169.19
	(f)	Goodwill on Consolidation		-	-	1,501.14
	(g)	Financial Assets				
		(i)	Investment	3,741.65	536.04	536.04
		(ii)	Loans	169.03	153.41	169.03
		(iii)	Other Financial Assets	484.11	502.82	531.01
	(h)	Non-Current Tax Assets (Net)		704.27	-	704.27
	(i)	Other Non-Current Assets		318.05	2,038.33	430.05
Total Non-Current Assets				1,58,130.89	1,42,677.54	1,58,054.27
2	Current Assets					
	(a)	Inventories		83,161.88	70,080.34	83,526.81
	(b)	Financial Assets				
		(i)	Investment	19,748.40	43,000.01	19,748.40
		(ii)	Trade Receivables	26,949.38	39,324.39	28,335.13
		(iii)	Cash and Cash Equivalents	9,754.33	30,540.84	9,759.25
		(iv)	Bank Balances Other Than (iii) above	24,459.42	15,639.46	24,459.42
		(v)	Loans	76.75	72.91	76.75
		(vi)	Other Current Financial Assets	934.13	1,041.46	950.54
	(c)	Current Tax Assets (Net)		364.94	284.96	364.94
	(d)	Other Current Assets		4,652.73	2,148.11	4,653.02
Total Current Assets				1,70,101.96	2,02,132.48	1,71,874.26
TOTAL ASSETS				3,28,232.85	3,44,810.02	3,29,928.53
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES						
1	Equity					
	(a)	Equity Share Capital		3,760.83	3,760.83	3,760.83
	(b)	Other Equity		2,18,227.71	2,19,368.01	2,18,326.78
	(c)	Non-controlling interests (NCI)		-	-	450.90
Total Equity				2,21,988.54	2,23,128.84	2,22,538.51
LIABILITIES						
2	Non-Current Liabilities					
	(a)	Financial Liabilities				
		(i)	Borrowings	-	-	259.33
		(ii)	Lease Liabilities	11,096.74	10,534.89	11,096.74
		(iii)	Other Financial Liabilities	379.57	418.00	379.57
	(b)	Provisions		631.92	639.40	641.27
	(c)	Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)		4,872.24	3,985.50	4,905.53
Total Non-Current Liabilities				16,980.47	15,577.79	17,282.44
3	Current Liabilities					
	(a)	Financial Liabilities				
		(i)	Borrowings	-	-	305.14
		(ii)	Lease Liabilities	2,932.30	2,418.00	2,932.30
		(ii)	Trade Payables			
		- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		115.60	109.62	115.60
		- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		75,588.70	92,664.85	75,986.58
		(iv)	Other Financial Liabilities	7,381.01	7,557.32	7,404.50
	(b)	Current Tax Liabilities (Net)		-	1,192.05	45.59
	(c)	Provisions		410.96	398.49	462.58
	(d)	Other Current Liabilities		2,835.27	1,763.06	2,855.29
Total Current Liabilities				89,263.84	1,06,103.39	90,107.58
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				3,28,232.85	3,44,810.02	3,29,928.53



AR



**AEO**  
भारतीय सीमा शुल्क  
INDIAN CUSTOMS

Certificate No. INAAACS7249C3F258





# SUPREME PETROCHEM LTD

Regd. Office :

Solitaire Corporate Park, Building No. 11, 5th Floor, 167, Guru Hargovindji Marg,  
Andheri-Ghatkopar Link Road, Chakala, Andheri (East), Mumbai-400 093. INDIA  
☎ : 91-22-6709 1900 Fax - 022 - 4005 5681 • CIN : L23200MH1989PLC054633  
Website : www.supremepetrochem.com • Email : corporate@spl.co.in

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025			
(Rs. in Lakhs)			
	Half Year ended		Half Year ended
	Standalone		Consolidated
	September 30, 2025	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2025
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>			
Profit before tax	17,369.71	28,642.30	17,662.96
Adjustments for :			
Loss / (Gain) On Sale Of Fixed Assets	6.54	6.18	5.60
Allowance For Expected Credit Loss	4.09	2.35	(5.16)
Adjustment towards IND AS impact	(14.75)	-	(14.75)
Diminution in value of Finished goods no longer required	-	(173.97)	-
Unrealised loss / (gain) on foreign currency transaction exchange differences (Net)	1,039.34	322.15	1,035.68
Investment income classified under investment activity	(1,187.36)	(3,293.50)	(1,187.45)
Finance costs	587.63	598.54	615.29
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	3,658.57	3,340.11	3,694.26
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>21,463.77</b>	<b>29,444.16</b>	<b>21,806.43</b>
Adjustments for :			
Decrease / (Increase) in other non current assets	16.47	(245.81)	16.47
(Decrease) / Increase in non current other financial assets	-	-	5.14
Decrease / (Increase) in inventories	(13,081.54)	2,155.89	(13,218.51)
Decrease / (Increase) in trade receivables	12,483.13	2,938.23	12,534.56
Decrease / (Increase) in earmarked funds	183.04	(257.34)	183.04
Decrease / (Increase) in other current financial assets	(11.20)	143.71	(6.71)
Decrease / (Increase) in other current assets	(2,504.62)	13.76	(2,504.91)
(Decrease) / Increase in non current other financial liabilities	(38.43)	-	(38.43)
(Decrease) / Increase in non current provisions	60.35	71.70	60.35
(Decrease) / Increase in trade payables	(18,221.72)	(18,228.93)	(18,230.55)
(Decrease) / Increase in current other financial liabilities	(477.32)	720.18	(454.58)
(Decrease) / Increase in current provisions	12.47	-	38.81
(Decrease) / Increase in other current liabilities	1,072.21	817.37	1,051.63
<b>Cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b>956.61</b>	<b>17,572.92</b>	<b>1,242.74</b>
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)	(5,564.29)	(7,107.91)	(5,642.23)
<b>Net cash generated / (used in) from operating activities (A)</b>	<b>(4,607.68)</b>	<b>10,465.01</b>	<b>(4,399.49)</b>
<b>Cash flow from Investing activities</b>			
Payments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(12,643.49)	(15,976.73)	(12,690.87)
Payment for Intangible assets under development	-	(59.21)	-
Payments for other intangible assets	(101.50)	-	(101.50)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	11.47	0.10	14.68
Proceeds from sale of mutual fund	-	1,582.50	-
Proceeds from sale of bonds	-	42.23	-
Payment for investment in Equity Instruments	(3,205.61)	(534.74)	(3,205.61)
Cash and Cash equivalent acquired pursuant to acquisition of subsidiary	-	-	0.88
Interest received	1,319.89	549.45	1,319.98
<b>Net cash (used in) investing activities (B)</b>	<b>(14,819.24)</b>	<b>(14,396.40)</b>	<b>(14,662.44)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Interest paid	(38.38)	(38.77)	(66.04)
Dividends paid to equity shareholders	(14,103.10)	(13,162.89)	(14,103.10)
Repayment of loan liability	-	-	(132.41)
Repayment of lease liability	(1,117.47)	(1,055.21)	(1,117.47)
Interest Payment of lease liability	(549.25)	(559.77)	(549.25)
<b>Net cash (used in) in financing activities (C)</b>	<b>(15,808.20)</b>	<b>(14,816.64)</b>	<b>(15,968.27)</b>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)</b>	<b>(35,035.12)</b>	<b>(18,748.03)</b>	<b>(35,030.20)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	87,220.85	1,07,276.03	87,220.85
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<b>52,185.73</b>	<b>88,528.00</b>	<b>52,190.65</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents comprises of :</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	9,754.33	25,542.14	9,759.25
Bank balance other than above *	22,683.00	31,514.00	22,683.00
Investment in mutual fund and bonds	19,748.40	31,471.86	19,748.40
<b>Balance as per the cash flow statement</b>	<b>52,185.73</b>	<b>88,528.00</b>	<b>52,190.65</b>

\* Excludes restricted bank balance -

Bank balance in Escrow account of Unclaimed dividend, Reduction of share capital and CSR account.

1,776.42

2,197.81

1,776.42

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

Notes:

1. The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in Ind AS 7, 'Statement of Cash Flows'



*Handwritten signature*



Certificate No. INAAACS7249C3F258





# SUPREME PETROCHEM LTD

## Regd. Office :

Solitaire Corporate Park, Building No. 11, 5th Floor, 167, Guru Hargovindji Marg,  
Andheri-Ghatkopar Link Road, Chakala, Andheri (East), Mumbai-400 093, INDIA  
☎ : 91-22-6709 1900 Fax - 022 - 4005 5681 • CIN : L23200MH1989PLC054633  
Website : [www.supremepetrochem.com](http://www.supremepetrochem.com) • Email : [corporate@spl.co.in](mailto:corporate@spl.co.in)

## NOTES

- 1 The Board of Directors in their meeting held on October 24, 2025 have declared an Interim Dividend of Rs.2.50 per share of the Company (Face Value Rs.2/- per share).
- 2 During the quarter, the Company commissioned its first Line of ABS project with 70,000 TPA capacity at Amdoshi, Dist Raigad, Maharashtra, under license from M/s Versallis S.P.A., Italy and commenced production from September 25, 2025. Expanded ABS Compounding facility also commenced production from September 25, 2025.
- 3 The above Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results ("Unaudited Financial Results") comprising of the financial results of the parent company and its subsidiary Xmold Polymers Pvt. Ltd. ("Xmold") (together known as Group) have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS - 34) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("The Act") read with the relevant rules thereunder.
- 4 These Unaudited Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on October 24, 2025. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the said Financial Results. These Financial Results are prepared and published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
- 5 The Company acquired control on Xmold with effect from April 1, 2025, consequently, there are no corresponding figures for the consolidated financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and the previous year ended March 31, 2025.
- 6 The Group operates in 'Styrenics and Allied Products' which in the context of Ind AS-108 "Operating Segments" and in the opinion of the Chief Operating Decision Maker constitutes a single reportable business segment.
- 7 Finance cost significantly comprises of interest expense on lease pertaining to Ind AS 116-Leases. The Company continues to remain debt free.
- 8 The Company does not have any associates or joint ventures.

For SUPREME PETROCHEM LTD



Place : Mumbai

Date : October 24, 2025

M P TAPARIA  
CHAIRPERSON  
DIN00112461

Please visit us at <http://www.supremepetrochem.com>



Certificate No. INAAACS7249C3F258



# KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS


**REVIEW REPORT TO  
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
SUPREME PETROCHEM LIMITED**

**LIMITED REVIEW REPORT**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of **SUPREME PETROCHEM LIMITED** ("the Company") for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025, together with the Unaudited Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities, Unaudited Standalone Statement of Cash Flows and the notes thereon, ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, duly initialled by us for identification. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on October 24, 2025, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant Rules issued thereunder, as applicable and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

Firm Regn. No.: 104607W / W100166

  
**Daranis Z. Fraser**  
**PARTNER**

M. No.: 042454

UDIN: 25042454BMOEVB9524

Mumbai: October 24, 2025.

LLP IN : AAH - 3437

REGISTERED OFFICE : ESPLANADE HOUSE, 29, HAZARIMAL SOMANI MARG, FORT, MUMBAI 400 001  
TEL.: (91) (22) 6158 6200, 6158 7200 FAX: (91) (22) 6158 6275

**REVIEW REPORT TO  
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
SUPREME PETROCHEM LIMITED**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of **SUPREME PETROCHEM LIMITED** ("the Company", "the Parent") and its subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025, together with the Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities, Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and the notes thereon, ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, duly initialled by us for identification.
2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on October 24, 2025, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") as applicable and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the Company's subsidiary, Xmold Polymers Private Limited.
5. Based on our review conducted as described in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditor referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



**6. Other Matter**

We did not review the interim financial results of a subsidiary included in the Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results, whose interim financial results reflect total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of ₹ 2,964.70 lakh as at September 30, 2025, total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of ₹ 1,760.49 lakh and ₹ 3,297.00 lakh, net profit after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of ₹ 98.26 lakh and ₹ 211.07 lakh and total comprehensive income (before consolidation adjustments) of ₹ 98.03 lakh and ₹ 210.59 lakh for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025, respectively, and net cash inflow of ₹ 4.04 lakh for the half year ended September 30, 2025, as considered in the Statement. These interim financial results have been reviewed by another auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on the report of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

**For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

Firm Regn. No.: 104607W / W100166

  
Darain Z. Fraser  
**PARTNER**

M. No.: 042454

UDIN: 25042454BMOEVC1427

Mumbai: October 24, 2025.